Procedures (2004-09) & (2009-14), Volume-l as discussed in detail above;

Fine as contemplated under Section 125 should not be imposed on them in lieu

of confiscation as the impugned goods were not available for confiscation;

Customs Duty amounting to Rs. 15,61,1501 (Rupees Fifteen Lakhs Sixty One

Thousand One Hundred Fifty Only) payable on the aforesaid quantily of 112.2246

IvlT goods imported, in respect of which excess quantity was imported beyond

the permitted norms through the fraudulent Certlficate as discussed in the paras

above, which were imported by availing the benefit of exemption of Customs

[...]

112.2246 MT of Stainless Steel Melting Scrap imported

Duty free under Notification No.93/2004-Cus, dated 10.09.2004, Notification

No.96/2009-Cus, dated 1 1 .09.2009, Notification No.18/201S-Cus, dated

01 .04.2015, having total assessable value of Rs. 59,19,4081 (Rupees Fifty Nine

Lakhs, Nineteen Thousand Four Hundred and Eight Only), imported by the

Appellant No, 1, as detailed under Table in Para 17 of the Show Cause Notice,

liable for confiscation under Section 'l 1 1 (o) of the Customs Act, '1962. However,

since the same were not physically available for confiscation, he gave an option

to redeem the same on payment of fine amounting to Rs. 6,00,000/- (Rupees Six

Lakhs only) under Section 125 (1) of the Customs Act, '1 962;

He confirmed the Duty of Customs amounting to Rs.15,61,150/- (Rupees Fifteen

Lakhs Sixty One Thousand One Hundred and Fifty Only) payable on the

aforesaid quantity of 112.2246 MT of impugned goods imported by the Appellatn

No. 1 by availing the benefit of exemption of Notification No. 93/2004-Cus, dated

10.09.2004, Notification No. 96/2009-Cus, dated 11.09.2009, Notification No.

[...]

confirmed demand at (ii) above from the Appellant No. 1 under the conditions of

Customs Notification No. 93i2004-Cus, dated 10.09.2004, Notification

No.96/2009-Cus dated 1 1 .09.2009 and Notification No. 18/201 5-Cus, dated

01.04.2015, as amended;

He imposed a penalty of Rs. '1,50,000/- (Rupees One Lakh and Fifty Thousand

only) on the Appellant No. 'l under Section 1 12 (a) (ii) of the Customs Act, 1 962;

He imposed a penalty of Rs. 5,00,0001 (Rupees Five Lakhs only) on the

Appellant No. l under Section 114AAof the Customs Act, 1962;

He imposed a penalty of Rs. 1,00,000/- (Rupees One Lakh only) on the Appellant

No. 2 under Section 112 (a) (ii) of the Customs Act, 1962;

He imposed a penalty of Rs. 2,50,000/- (Rupees Two Lakh and Fifty Thousand

only) on the Appellant No. 2 under Section 114AA of the Customs Act, '1962;

He imposed a penalty of Rs. 1,00,000/- (Rupees One Lakh only) on the Appellant

No. 4 under Section 112 (a) (ii) of the Customs Act, '1962;

He imposed a penalty of Rs. 2,50,000/- (Rupees Two Lakh and Fifty Thousand

only) on the Appellant No. 4 under Section 114AA of the Customs Act, 1962;

He imposed a penalty of Rs. 1,00,000/- (Rupees One Lakh only) on the Appellant

No.3 under Section 112 (a) (ii) of the Customs Act, 1962;

He imposed a penalty of Rs.2,50,000/- (Rupees Two Lakh and Fifty Thousand

only) on the Appellant No. 3 under Se{on 114AA of the Customs Act, 1962;

\\--..-.,/1\ - Page 17 of 34

3. Being aggrieved with the impugned order passed by the adludicating

authority, all the 04 (fouo Appellants have filed the present appeals

The Appellant No.